

No. 19-1392

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF  
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR  
STEPHEN G. GILLES IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

STEPHEN G. GILLES  
*Counsel of Record*  
QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
275 Mount Carmel Avenue  
Hamden, CT 06518  
(860) 992-8130  
stephen.gilles@quinnipiac.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Institutional affiliation is listed for  
identification purposes only.

---

---

305954



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    The Court Should Overrule <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> Because They Fail Both The <i>Glucksberg</i> And <i>Obergefell</i> Tests For Identifying Implied Fundamental Rights.....	5
II.   There Is No Fundamental Right To Elective Abortion Under The Reasoned-Judgment Test .....	7
A.  The Lessons Of History And Tradition Support A Judgment That There Is No Fundamental Right To Elective Abortion .....	8
B. <i>Roe</i> Ignored The Implications Of Our Legal Tradition Regarding Abortion For The Original Meaning Of The Fourteenth Amendment.....	13

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. <i>Roe's</i> Extension Of Procreative Liberty From Contraception To Elective Abortion Lacks Any Basis In Reasoned Judgment .....	16
D. Even If The Right To Elective Abortion Were <i>Prima Facie</i> Fundamental, The State Has A Compelling Interest In Protecting Fetal Life Throughout Pregnancy .....	20
1. <i>Roe</i> And <i>Casey</i> Ignored The Evidence From Which The State Can Reasonably Conclude That A Fetus Is A Human Life From Conception .....	20
2. There Is No Principled Basis For <i>Roe's</i> Disparate Treatment Of Pre-Viable Fetuses, Viable Fetuses, And Newborn Infants .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) . . . . .	23
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) . . . . .	16
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) . . . . .	16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . .	16
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) . . . . .	21, 27
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) . . . . .	3
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) . . . . .	7
<i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) . . . . .	19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	5
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	7, 23
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Clara County v. Southern Pacific R. Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886).....	14
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	21, 27, 29
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	23
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 8(a).....	29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const. Amdt. XIV.....	16
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries.....	10
Randy Beck, <i>Twenty-Week Abortion Statutes: Four Arguments</i> , 43 Hastings Const'l L.Q. 187 (2016).....	28
Joseph W. Dellapenna, <i>Dispelling the Myths of Abortion History</i> (2006).....	9, 10
Clarke D. Forsythe, <i>Abuse of Discretion: The Inside Story of Roe v. Wade</i> (2013).....	25
Robert P. George & Christopher Tollefsen, <i>Embryo: A Defense of Human Life</i> (2008).....	22
Stephen G. Gilles, <i>Roe's Life-or-Health Exception: Self-Defense or Relative-Safety?</i> , 85 Notre Dame L. Rev. 525 (2010).....	28
Stephen G. Gilles, <i>Why the Right to Elective Abortion Fails Casey's Own Interest-Balancing Methodology – and Why it Matters</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 691 (2015).....	8, 19, 24
Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey: The Flight from Reason in the Supreme Court</i> , 13 St. Louis Univ. Pub. L. Rev. 15 (1993).....	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Paul Benjamin Linton & Maura K. Quinlan, <i>Does Stare Decisis Preclude Reconsideration of Roe v. Wade? A Critique of Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 70 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 283, 326 (2019) . . .	12
Michael S. Paulsen, <i>The Plausibility of Personhood</i> , 74 Ohio St. L.J. 14 (2012) . . . . .	13
James S. Witherspoon, <i>Reexamining Roe: Nineteenth-Century Abortion Statutes and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 17 St. Mary's L.J. 29 (1985) . . . . .	11
